## GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA

## FOREST, ENVIRONMENT & CLIMATE CHANGE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*\*\*

## **NOTIFICATION**

Bhubaneswar dated the  $0.3 \cdot 0/\cdot 24$ 

No. FE-FE2-FE-0058-2023 /5/ /FE&CC; Whereas, a meeting of the Departmental Promotion Committee for promotion of Forest Rangers to the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forests was held on 05.09.2023.

And whereas, the findings of the Departmental Promotion Committee in respect of Sri Raj Kishor Naik, Forest Ranger was kept in "Sealed Cover" due to the pendency of 01 Departmental Proceeding initiated vide this Department Memorandum No. 5425/FE&CC dated 14.03.2022.

And whereas, the Departmental Proceeding initiated vide this Department Memorandum No. 5425/FE&CC dated 14.03.2022 has been finalized vide this Department Office Order No. 21346/FE&CC dated 11.10.2023 with the following penalties:

- 1. He may be censured.
- 2. One increment may be stopped without cumulative effect.

And whereas, the penalties awarded to Sri Naik is minor in nature & in accordance to Para-2 (6.3) of GA Department Office Memorandum No. 29699 dated 01.11.1997, the Sealed Cover containing the findings of the Departmental Promotion Committee in respect of Sri Naik was opened by the Additional Secretary to Govt. on 27.12.2023.

And whereas, in accordance to Para-2 (6.3) of GA Department Office Memorandum No. 29699 dated 01.11.1997, Sri Naik, Forest Ranger is found suitable for promotion to the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forests, OFS (JB) w.e.f the date his immediate junior has got promotion to the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forests, OFS (JB).

Hence, after careful consideration, the Government have been pleased to notionally promote Sri Raj Kishor Naik, Forest Ranger, Binka Range, Subarnapur Division to the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forests, OFS (JB) w.e.f. 23.08.2023 i.e. the date his immediate junior Sri Bijay Kumar Malik got promoted to the rank of Assistant Conservator of Forests, OFS (JB).

The inter-se-seniority of Sri Raj Kishor Naik is hereby fixed below Sri Aditya Narayan Sethi at Sl. No. 1 & above Sri Bijay Kumar Malik at Sl. No. 2 in the Tentative Gradation List of Assistant Conservator of Forests, OFS (JB) as on 01.10.2023.

Upon promotion to the post of Assistant Conservator of Forests, OFS (JB), Sri Raj Kishor Naik is hereby posted as ACF, Subarnapur Division in the existing vacancy with immediate effect.

Sri Naik will not be eligible for any arrear financial benefits from 23.08.2023.

By Order of the Governor

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 152 /FE&CC, Date 0.3.01.29

Copy forwarded to the Accountant General (A&E)/ Audit, Odisha/ GA&PG (Vigilance) Deptt. / GA& PG(SE) Deptt. /GA & P.G (Rent) Deptt./ OPSC, Cuttack for information & necessary action.

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 153 / FE&CC, Date 03.01.24

Copy forwarded to the P.S to the Hon'ble Minister, Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department, Odisha / P.S to the Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department/10 spare copies to the Guard file for kind information.

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 154 / FE&CC, Date 03.01.24

Copy forwarded to PCCF & HoFF, Odisha / PCCF (KL), Odisha / PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha/All RCCFs/All DFOs for kind information & necessary action.

Additional Secretary to Government

Memo No. 155 / FE&CC, Date 03.01.29

Copy forwarded to OE (IT Cell), Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department with a request to publish this Notification on the website of the Forest, Environment & Climate Change Department.

Additional Secretary to Government